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Customer Service

Our professional and enthusiastic
customer service team strives to provide
you with satisfactory after-sales service.

Here’s our contact information:

L Lifetime technical support
ﬁ www.iscooterglobal.com
[f] www.facebook.com/iScooterGlobal

& support@iscooterglobal.com

Thank you so much for your support.
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This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.






SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

. This product is suitable for adults and no passengers are allowed.

—_

2. Please wear a helmet and other protective equipment when you are riding.
3. Please ride on the road safely and legally.

4. Practice before riding.

5. Be careful and safe; both hands and feet should be kept on the scooter.

6. Don't turn off the power when you are riding.

7. Please avoid riding over 12 inches (30 cm) steps. Otherwise, it may hurt your
body and damage the scooter.

8. Ride slowly when the road condition is not good.

9. Please adjust the handlebar to a proper height to ensure safety.

10. Please do not ride on slippery roads.

11. Do not use the product when the temperature is under 14°F (-10°C).

12. Do not immerse the product into water which is deeper than 1.2 inches (3 cm)
to avoid damaging the electrical parts.

13. Please ride in good weather.
14. Please charge every 20 days if the product is not used for a long time.

15. Before any service or replacement, ensure the scooter is turned off.

16. Keep your scooter clean and put it in dry, cool, and well-ventilated areas.
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INSTALLING FRONT WHEEL

The front wheel is not pre-installed, so you need to install it by yourself.
Follow the steps below:

Step 1: Pass the front wheel axle through the wheel as shown below.

brake rotor side the other side

\

\

The sections the arrows point at are for receiving the front fork dropouts.

Step 2: Slide the front wheel axle into the front fork dropouts as shown below (make sure
the brake rotor is centered between the brake pads after installation.




Step 4: Tighten the bolt or nut.

UNFOLDING & FOLDING

Unfolding Methods

Step 1: Press down the silver locking lever to
disengage it from the upper groove.
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Step 2: While pushing down the
silver locking lever, raise the
steering stem into riding position
until you hear a click.

Step 3: Fully close the red safety
lever.

Step 4:
1. Lift the handlebar upward until the red locking sleeves slide into the threads.

2. Turn the left and right sleeves in the directions of the arrows to fully lock the
handlebar.
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Step 5: Adjust the handlebar to the desired height and then close the lever of
the quick-release clamp tightly.

Folding Methods

Step 1: Turn the left and right sleeves in the directions of the arrows to unlock
the handlebar. Then fold down the handlebar.
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Step 2: Open the lever of the
quick-release clamp, adjust the
handlebar to the lowest height, and
then close the lever of the quick-re-
lease clamp.

Step 3: While holding the steering stem,
open the red safety lever, then press
down the silver locking lever to disen-
gage it from the lower groove.

Step 4: Fold down the steering stem until you hear a click.
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DISPLAY & BUTTONS

_/
1. Power switch 4. Battery level 7. Headlight switch
2. Riding mode selecting switch 5. Speedometer 8. Horn switch
3. Trigger throttle 6. Odometer
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BASIC OPERATIONS

Power on
Insert the key, turn it clockwise to the end, then hold @ for 2 seconds to
turn on the scooter.

Note: The scooter will automatically turn off if there is no operation for 10
minutes (default) after powering on.

Power off
Hold @ for 2 seconds and then turn the key counterclockwise to the end.

Switch between ODO and TRIP

After turning on the scooter, press @ to switch between ODO (total
distance) and TRIP (trip distance).

Select the riding mode

After turning on the scooter, press @ to choose from four modes: 1, 2
(ECO), 3 (NORMAL), and 4 (SPORT).

Switch the headlight mode

After turning on the scooter, push
headlight.

Each flipping changes the headlight mode: high brightness, low brightness, and
strobe.

| up to the ON position to turn on the

OFF

Turn on/off side lights

After turning on the scooter, hold @ for about 3 seconds to turn on/off the
colorful flashing lights on the two sides of the deck.

Reset odometer

After turning on the scooter, hold @ for 8-10 seconds to reset the
odometer.
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SETTINGS

1.To enter the settings, hold @ and @ simultaneously for about 2
seconds after turning on the scooter.

2.Press <O to select between P02, P04, P09, P16, and P99. When

selecting a setting item, press @ for about 2 seconds, then press @
or @ to change the parameter of this item.

3.To save the setting, hold @for about 2 seconds.

e System of Units

‘ Metric System ‘ Imperial System

¢ Auto Shutdown Timer (1 min to 99 min adjustable)

Press @ to decrease the auto shutdown time

or COD toincrease the time.
(10 minutes is set by default.)

e Zero/ Non-zero Start

0 (o =0 || Zero Start B 5= | Non-zero Start
Iroz Ly N S
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e Cruise Control

‘ Disabled ‘ Enabled

* Factory reset

Hold @ for about 3 seconds to factory reset all
the settings.

ERROR CODES

II@II Motor Malfunction (I=D0 Throttle Malfunction

N
N

Brake Malfunction “@ Controller Malfunction

-

Motor Overheating

Display Transmitting
/ l \ Malfunction Protection

:]J Battery Undervoltage

Flashing
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DISC BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

To adjust the brake cable:

You need a hex wrench to loosen the bolt on the cable clamp.

« If the disc brake is dragging, slide the arm of the clamp backward along the cable while
holding the cable in one hand. Then, retighten the bolt on the brake clamp.

« If the disc brake does not work efficiently, the cable is slack. You need to slide the arm
of the clamp forward along the cable while holding the cable in one hand. Then, retighten
the bolt on the brake cable clamp.

Notice: The disc brake may squeak when in use until it is broken in. This is normal and
does not affect the brake's function or performance.

To eliminate the disc brake noise:

Tips: For easier operating, we suggest you put the scooter on the desk.

-

-
1. Loosen the two brake caliper mounting bolts (not the bolt on the cable clamp).

2. Reposition the brake caliper to ensure the brake rotor is centered between the brake pads.

3. Retighten the mounting bolts.
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BATTERY & CHARGER

Each scooter has its own battery and charger. Each part has different
serial numbers. Please do not charge the scooter with chargers of other
brands.

Battery

» Charge your scooter after you receive this scooter. It is better to fully charge
your scooter before first ride.

» Charge your scooter at least once a month. It will damage the battery if the
battery is not charged for a long time.

» Please replace the battery with a new one if the range reduces greatly on a
full charge.

» The warranty is invalid if the battery gets deformed or water ingress.

Charger
» When the battery is fully charged, the charger will stop charging.

» The warranty is invalid if the charger gets deformed or water ingress.

Charging Steps
1.0Open the charging port cover, insert the DC connector of the charger into the
charging port and the AC plug into a wall outlet.

2.A red indicator light means in charging and a green indicator light means a
full charge.

3.Please charge your scooter in a cool, dry, and well-ventilated area.
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MAINTENANCE

Handlebar

Add some lubricant on the folding part of the handlebar every 6 months
to keep the handlebar working smoothly.

Note: Do not add WD-40 lubes on the scooter. Do not add any lubricant on the
front or rear wheel.

Tire
« If the front and rear tires are damaged obviously, please replace them in
time.

» Please check your scooter every 3 months and make sure all the fasteners
are secured tightly.

Brake
* Replace the brake pads if the braking performance is not good enough.
» Check the brakes before each ride.

General troubleshooting

Please try to solve the problem by yourself if the scooter won't work after
powering on:

» Check if the battery is low.
» Check if the brake levers are in the open positions.

» Check if all the cables are connected well.

If you have tried all the solutions and the scooter still won't work, do not hesitate
to contact us.
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PARAMETERS

Unfolded Size 49.2*23.6*48.8 in (125*60*124 cm)

Folded Size 50.8*9.5*18.1 in (129*24*46 cm)
SCOOTER

Net Weight 60 Ibs (27 kg)

Max Load Capacity 330 Ibs (150 kg) *

Top Speed 28 mph (45 km/h)
PERFORMANCE

Range 37~40 miles (59.5~64.5 km) *
BATTERY Capacity 48V, 15 Ah
MOTOR Power 1,000 W

Input AC 100~240 V, 50/60 Hz
CHARGER Output DC546V,2A

Charging Time 5-7h

Diameter 11 po
WHEEL

Type Off-road Pneumatic Tires

Front Disc Brake with Electronic Brake
BRAKE

Rear Disc Brake with Electronic Brake

* About the max load capacity: The scooter’s structure is designed to support a
maximum load of 330 Ibs (150 kg). A load of 70% of the maximum load capacity
is recommended for the best riding experience.

* About the range: Measured under the condition of a full charge, a load of 154
Ibs (70 kg), at 77°F (25°C), on a flat road without wind, and at a speed of 9 mph
(15 km/h). The real range will differ with different factors, such as load, humidity,
wind speed, and operation habits.
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WARRANTY

If any of the parts in the following sheet fail in normal use, please contact us.
We will provide complete after-sale service.

Quality Warranty )
Parts Description Period Service
Motor 2 Years
Controller 6 Months
Charger 2 Years
Failure occurs in
Free of charge
normal use
Battery 6 Months
Display 6 Months
Frame 1 Year

Notice: Please use the scooter in the correct way. The warranty is invalid if
failures occur in abnormal use.
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Warranty becomes invalid if the followings occur:

» Haven't been maintained according to this manual.
» Broken parts caused by dangerous actions.

» Disassembling and assembling by users or use of parts of other brands.
Broken parts resulting from traffic accidents or impact from external force by
users.

» Water ingress and lost serial number.
» Broken parts caused by riding on very bad roads.

» Rental scooter's broken parts caused by force majeure.

CONTACT US

Contact us if you experience issues relating to riding, maintenance, or faults
with your electric scooter.

& support@iscooterglobal.com
@ www.iscooterglobal.com
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

1. Ce produit est destiné aux adultes et aucun passager n'est autorisé.

2. Veuillez porter un casque et d'autres équipements de protection lorsque
vous roulez.

3. Conduisez sur la route en toute sécurité et en toute légalité.
4. Entrainez-vous avant de conduire.

5. Soyez prudent et sOr ; les deux mains et les deux pieds doivent rester sur le
scooter.

6. Ne coupez pas le courant lorsque vous roulez.

7. Veuillez éviter de rouler sur des marches de 12 pouces (30cm). Sinon, vous
risquez de vous blesser et d'endommager le scooter.

8. Roulez lentement lorsque I'état de la route n'est pas bon.
9. Veuillez ajuster le guidon a une hauteur appropriée pour assurer la sécurité.
10. Ne roulez pas sur des routes glissantes.

11. N'utilisez pas le scooter lorsque la température est inférieure a 14°F
(-10°C).

12. N'immergez pas le produit dans de I'eau d'une profondeur supérieure a 1,2
pouces (3 cm) afin d'éviter d'endommager les piéces électriques.

13. Veuillez rouler par beau temps.

14. Rechargez le produit tous les 20 jours s'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une
longue période.

15. Avant tout service ou remplacement, assurez-vous que le scooter est
éteint.

16. Gardez votre scooter propre et mettez-le dans un endroit sec, frais et bien
ventilé.
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INSTALLATION DE LA ROUE AVANT

La roue avant n'est pas préinstallée, vous devez donc l'installer vous-méme.
Suivez les étapes ci-dessous :

Etape 1 : Faire passer I'axe de la roue avant a travers la roue comme indiqué ci-dessous.

cété du rotor de frein l'autre coté

\

\

Les sections sur lesquelles pointent les fleches sont destinées a recevoir les pattes de la
fourche avant.

Etape 2 : Glisser 'axe de la roue avant dans les pattes de la fourche avant comme
indiqué ci-dessous (s'assurer que le rotor de frein est centré entre les plaquettes de frein
apres l'installation.

Etape 3 : Ajuster les rondelles de sécurité de maniére a ce qu'elles s'accrochent aux
trous des lames de la fourche avant.




Etape 2 : Serrer le boulon ou I'écrou.

DEPLIAGE & PLIAGE

Méthodes de dépliage

Etape 1 : Appuyez sur le levier de verrouillage
argenté pour le désengager de la rainure
supérieure.
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Etape 2 : Tout en poussant le levier
de verrouillage argenté vers le bas,
levez le guidon en position de
conduite jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez un déclic.

Etape 3 : Fermez complétement le
levier de sécurité rouge.

Etape 4 :

1. Soulever le guidon vers le haut jusqu'a ce que les douilles de verrouillage
rouges glissent dans les filetages.

2. Tournez les manchons gauche et droit dans le sens des fleches pour
verrouiller completement le guidon.

o
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Etape 5 : Réglez le guidon & la hauteur souhaitée, puis fermez fermement le
levier de I'attache rapide.

-~

Méthodes de pliage

Etape 1 : Tournez les manches gauche et droite dans le sens des fléches pour
déverrouiller le guidon. Rabattre ensuite le guidon.

s N
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Etape 2 : Ouvrez le levier de
I'attache rapide, réglez le guidon a la
hauteur la plus basse, puis refermez
le levier de I'attache rapide.

Etape 3 : Tout en maintenant la tige de
direction, ouvrez le levier de sécurité
rouge, puis appuyez sur le levier de
verrouillage argenté pour le désengager
de la rainure inférieure.

Etape 4 : Rabattre la tige de direction jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez un déclic.
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ECRAN & BOUTONS

Mseorr ey

(]
B iz

NONE
Kmih

25 avhat

. Interrupteur d'alimentation
. Interrupteur de sélection du mode de conduite
. Accélérateur de déclenchement

. Niveau de la batterie

. Compteur kilométrique

1
2
3
4
5. Compteur de vitesse
6
7. Interrupteur de phare
8

. Interrupteur de klaxon

FR 23



OPERATIONS DE BASE

Mise en marche
Insérez la clé, tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a la fin,
puis maintenez @ pendant 2 secondes pour allumer le scooter.

Note : Le scooter s'éteindra automatiquement s'il n'y a pas d'opération pendant
10 minutes (par défaut) apres la mise en marche.

Mise hors tensio

Maintenir @ pendant 2 secondes, puis tourner la clé dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a la fin.

Commutation entre ODO et TRIP

Aprés avoir mis le scooter en marche, appuyez sur @ pour passer de
ODO (distance totale) a TRIP (distance du voyage).

Sélectionner le mode de conduite

Aprés avoir allumé le scooter, appuyez sur @ pour choisir entre quatre
modes : 1, 2 (ECO), 3 (NORMAL), et 4 (SPORT).

Changement de mode des phares

Aprés avoir allumé le scooter, poussez m jusqu'a la position ON pour

allumer le phare.
Chaque rotation change le mode du phare : haute luminosité, basse luminosité
et stroboscopique.

Allumer/éteindre les feux latéraux

Aprés avoir allumé le scooter, maintenez @ pendant environ 3 secondes
pour allumer/éteindre les lumieres clignotantes colorées sur les deux cotés de
la plate-forme.

Remise a zéro du compteur kilométrique

Apres avoir mis le scooter en marche, maintenez @ pendant 8-10
secondes pour réinitialiser I'odomeétre.
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PARAMETRES

1.Pour entrer dans les réglages, maintenez @ et @ simultanément
pendant environ 2 secondes apres avoir allumé le scooter.

2.Appuyez sur @ pour sélectionner entre P02, P04, P09, P16, et P99.
Lors de la sélection d'un élément de réglage, appuyez sur @ pendant
environ 2 secondes, puis appuyez sur @ ou @ pour modifier le
parameétre de cet élément.

3. Pour enregistrer le réglage, maintenez la touche @enfoncée pendant
environ 2 secondes.

» Systéme d'unités

‘ Métrique ‘ Impérial

e Minuterie d'arrét automatique (réglable de 1 a 99 minutes)

Appuyez sur @ pour réduire le délai d'arrét
automatique ou sur @ pour l'augmenter.
(La durée par défaut est de 10 minutes.)

e Démarrage zéro/non nul

Démarrage non nul
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* Régulateur de vitesse

‘ Eteint ‘ Activé

¢ Réinitialisation d'usine

Maintenir @ pendant environ 3 secondes pour
réinitialiser tous les paramétres.

CODES D'ERREUR

Dysfonctionnement Dysfonctionnement de
E@H du moteur QD)EE(O l'accélérateur
() Dysfonctionnement Dysfonctionnement
> des freins @ du contréleur

A

Dysfonctionnement de
I'écran de transmission

Protection contre la
surchauffe du moteur

b

Clignotant

Sous-tension de la
batterie
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E DU FREIN A DISQUE

Pour régler le cable de frein :

Vous avez besoin d'une clé hexagonale pour desserrer le boulon du serre-cable.

« Si le frein a disque traine, faites glisser le bras de la pince vers l'arriére le long du cable
tout en tenant ce dernier d'une main. Ensuite, resserrez le boulon de I'étrier de frein.

« Si le frein a disque ne fonctionne pas efficacement, le cable est détendu. Vous devez
faire glisser le bras de la pince vers I'avant le long du cable tout en tenant le cable d'une
main. Ensuite, resserrez le boulon du collier de serrage du cable de frein.

Remarque : Le frein a disque peut grincer lorsqu'il est utilisé jusqu'a ce qu'il soit rodé. Ce
phénomeéne est normal et n'affecte pas le fonctionnement ou les performances du frein.

Pour éliminer le bruit des freins a disque :

Conseils : Pour faciliter I'utilisation, placez le scooter sur le bureau.

-

-
1. Desserrer les deux boulons de montage de I'étrier de frein (pas le boulon du
serre-cable).

2. Repositionner I'étrier de frein pour s'assurer que le rotor de frein est centré entre les
plaquettes de frein.

3. Resserrer les boulons de montage.
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BATTERIE & CHARGEUR

Chaque scooter a sa propre batterie et son propre chargeur. Chaque
piéce porte un numéro de série différent. Veuillez ne pas recharger le
scooter avec des chargeurs d'autres marques.

Batterie

» Chargez votre scooter aprés l'avoir regu. Il est préférable de charger
completement votre scooter avant de le conduire pour la premiere fois.

» Chargez votre scooter au moins une fois par mois. La batterie sera endom-
magée si elle n'est pas rechargée pendant une longue période.

» Veuillez remplacer la batterie par une neuve si I'autonomie diminue
considérablement aprés une charge compléte.

» La garantie n'est pas valable si la batterie est déformée ou si elle subit une
infiltration d'eau.

Chargeur

» Lorsque la batterie est completement chargée, le chargeur s'arréte.

» La garantie n'est pas valable si le chargeur est déformé ou subit une infiltra-
tion d'eau.

Etapes de chargement

1.Ouvrez le couvercle du port de charge, insérez le connecteur CC du
chargeur dans le port de charge et la fiche CA dans une prise murale.

2.Un voyant rouge signifie que le chargement est en cours et un voyant vert
signifie que le chargement est complet.

3.Veuillez recharger votre scooter dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé.
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ENTRETIEN

Guidon

Ajoutez un peu de lubrifiant sur la partie pliable du guidon tous les 6 mois
pour que le guidon fonctionne correctement.

Remarque : n'ajoutez pas de lubrifiant WD-40 sur le scooter. N'ajoutez aucun
lubrifiant sur la roue avant ou arriere.

Pneu

+ Siles pneus avant et arriere sont visiblement endommageés, veuillez les
remplacer a temps.

» Veuillez vérifier votre scooter tous les 3 mois et vous assurer que toutes les
fixations sont bien fixées.

Frein

* Remplacez les plaquettes de frein si les performances de freinage ne sont
pas suffisantes.

 Vérifiez les freins avant chaque sortie.

Dépannage général

Veuillez essayer de résoudre le probléme par vous-méme si le scooter ne
fonctionne pas aprés la mise sous tension :

 Vérifiez si la batterie est faible.
« Vérifiez si les leviers de frein sont en position ouverte.
 Vérifiez si tous les cables sont bien connectés.

Si vous avez essayé toutes les solutions et que le scooter ne fonctionne
toujours pas, n'hésitez pas a nous contacter.
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PARAMETRES

Taille dépliée 49,2*23,6*48,8 po (125*60*124 cm)

Taille pliée 50,8*9,5*18,1 po (129*24*46 cm)
SCOOTER

Poids net 60 Ibs (27 kg)

Capacité de charge max 330 Ibs (150 kg) *

Vitesse maximale 28 mph (45 km/h)
PERFORMANCE

Autonomie 37~40 miles (59,5~64,5 km) *
BATTERIE Capacité 48V, 15 Ah
MOTEUR Puissance 1.000 W

Entrée CA 100~240 V, 50/60 Hz
CHARGEUR Sortie CC54,6V,2A

Temps de charge 5-7h

Diametre 117
ROUE

Type Pneus pneumatiques tout-terrain

Avant Frein a disque avec frein électronique
FREIN

Arriére Frein a disque avec frein électronique

* A propos de la capacité de charge maximale : la structure du scooter est
congue pour supporter une charge maximale de 150 kg (330 Ibs). Une charge de
70 % de la capacité de charge maximale est recommandée pour une expérience
de conduite optimale.

* A propos de I'autonomie : elle est mesurée dans des conditions de charge
complete, avec une charge de 70 kg (154 Ibs), a 25 °C (77 °F), sur une route
plate sans vent et a une vitesse de 15 km/h (9 mph). L'autonomie réelle varie en
fonction de différents facteurs, tels que la charge, I'numidité, la vitesse du vent et
les habitudes de fonctionnement.
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GARANTIE

Si l'une des pieces de la fiche suivante tombe en panne lors d'une utilisation
normale, veuillez nous contacter. Nous vous fournirons un service aprés-vente
complet.

Piaces Descriptic_m' de Période_de Service
la qualité garantie
Moteur 2 ans
Contréleur 6 mois
Chargeur 2 ans
La panne se .
" \ Sans frais
produit lors d'une
Batterie utilisation 6 mois
normale
Ecran 6 mois
Cadre 1an

Remarque : Veuillez utiliser la trottinette de maniére appropriée. La garantie
n'est pas valable en cas de panne due a une utilisation anormale.
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La garantie devient invalide si les événements suivants se
produisent :

» N'a pas été entretenu conformément a ce manuel.

» Pieces cassées causées par des actions dangereuses.

» Démontage et montage par les utilisateurs ou utilisation de piéces d'autres
marques. Piéces cassées résultant d'accidents de la circulation ou d'un
impact d'une force externe par les utilisateurs.

« Infiltration d'eau et perte du numéro de série.
» Pieces cassées causées par la conduite sur de trés mauvaises routes.

» Piéces cassées du scooter de location causées par un cas de force majeure.

CONTACTEZ-NOUS

Contactez-nous si vous rencontrez des problémes liés a la conduite, a I'entre-
tien ou a des pannes avec votre trottinette électrique.

& support@iscooterglobal.com

@ www.iscooterglobal.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1. Este producto es apto para adultos y no se admiten pasajeros.

2. Por favor, use un casco y otros equipos de proteccion cuando usted esta
montando.

3. Por favor, circule por la carretera de forma segura y legal.
4. Practica antes de conducir.

5. Sea cuidadoso y seguro; ambas manos y pies deben mantenerse en el
scooter.

6. No desconecte la corriente cuando esté conduciendo.

7. Por favor, evite subir escalones de mas de 12 pulgadas (30 cm). De lo
contrario, puede lastimar su cuerpo y dafar el scooter.

8. Conduzca despacio cuando el estado de la carretera no sea bueno.

9. Por favor, ajuste el manillar a una altura adecuada para garantizar la
seguridad.

10. Por favor, no conduzca en carreteras resbaladizas.
11. No utilice el producto cuando la temperatura es inferior a 14°F (-10°C).

12. No sumerja el producto en agua cuya profundidad sea superior a 1,2 pulgadas
(3 cm) para evitar dafiar las piezas eléctricas.

13. Por favor, monte con buen tiempo.

14. Por favor, cargue cada 20 dias si el producto no se utiliza durante mucho
tiempo.

15. Antes de cualquier servicio o sustitucion, asegurese de que el scooter esta
apagado.

16. Mantenga su scooter limpio y coléquelo en un lugar seco, fresco y bien
ventilado.
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INSTALACION DE LA RUEDA DELANTERA

La rueda delantera no esta preinstalada, por lo que debera instalarla usted
mismo. Siga los pasos a continuacion:

Paso 1: Pase el eje de la rueda delantera a través de la rueda como se muestra a continuacion.

lado del rotor del freno

\

El otro lado

\

Las secciones que sefialan las flechas son para recibir las punteras de la horquilla delantera.

Paso 2: Deslice el eje de la rueda delantera en las punteras de la horquilla delantera
como se muestra a continuacién (asegurese de que el rotor del freno esté centrado entre
las pastillas de freno después de la instalacion.

Paso 3: Ajuste las arandelas de seguridad para que encajen en los orificios de las hojas

de la horquilla delantera.




Paso 4: Apriete el perno o la tuerca.

DESPLEGAR & PLEGAR

Métodos de despliegue

\

Paso 1: Presione hacia abajo la palanca de
bloqueo plateada para desengancharla de la
ranura superior.
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Paso 3: Cierre completamente la
palanca de seguridad roja.

Paso 4:

Paso 2: Mientras empuja hacia
abajo la palanca de bloqueo
plateada, levante el vastago de
direccion a la posicion de conduc-
cion hasta que escuche un clic.

1. Levante el manillar hasta que los manguitos de bloqueo rojos se deslicen

dentro de las roscas.

2. Gire los manguitos izquierdo y derecho en las direcciones de las flechas
para bloquear completamente el manillar.

o

(2]
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Paso 5: Ajuste el manillar a la altura deseada y luego cierre firmemente la
palanca de la abrazadera de liberacion rapida.

~

Métodos de plegado

Paso 1: Gire las mangas izquierda y derecha en las direcciones de las flechas
para desbloquear el manillar. Luego, pliegue el manillar hacia abajo.

s N

o 2]
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Paso 2: Abra la palanca de la
abrazadera de liberacion rapida,
ajuste el manillar a la altura mas
baja y luego cierre la palanca de la
abrazadera de liberacion rapida.

Paso 3: Mientras sostiene el vastago de
direccion, abra la palanca de seguridad
roja, luego presione hacia abajo la
palanca de bloqueo plateada para
desengancharla de la ranura inferior.

Paso 4: Baje el vastago de direccion hasta que escuche
un clic.
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PANTALLA & BOTONES

0 N o o b~ 0N -

. Interruptor de encendido

. Interruptor de seleccion del modo de conduccion
. Gatillo del acelerador

. Nivel de bateria

. Velocimetro

. Odoémetro

. Interruptor de los faros

. Interruptor de la bocina
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OPERACIONES BASICAS

Encender
Inserte la llave, girela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta el final y luego
mantenga presionado @ durante 2 segundos para encender el scooter.

Nota: El scooter se apagara automaticamente si no se realiza ninguna
operacion durante 10 minutos (predeterminado) después de encenderlo.

Apagar
Mantenga presionado @ durante 2 segundos y luego gire la llave en
sentido antihorario hasta el final.

Cambiar entre ODO y TRIP

Después de encender el scooter, presione @ para cambiar entre ODO
(distancia total) y TRIP (distancia de viaje).

Seleccione el modo de conduccion

Después de encender el scooter, presione @ para elegir entre cuatro
modos: 1, 2 (ECO), 3 (NORMAL) y 4 (SPORT).

Cambiar el modo de los faros

Después de encender el patinete, empuje el boton hacia arriba hasta la
posicion ON para encender el faro.

Cada vez que lo mueva, cambiara el modo del faro: alto brillo, bajo brillo y luz
estroboscopica.

Encender/apagar luces laterales

Después de encender el scooter, mantenga presionado @ durante
aproximadamente 3 segundos para encender/apagar las luces intermitentes de
colores en los dos lados de la plataforma.

Reiniciar el odémetro

Después de encender el scooter, mantenga presionado @ durante 8 a 10
segundos para reiniciar el odémetro.
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AJUSTES

1.Para ingresar a la configuracién, mantenga presionados @ y @
simultaneamente durante aproximadamente 2 segundos después de

encender el scooter.
2.Presione @ para seleccionar entre P02, P04, P09, P16 y P99. Al
seleccionar un elemento de configuracion, presione durante

aproximadamente 2 segundos, luego presione @ 0 @ para

cambiar el parametro de este elemento.
3.Para guardar la configuracion, mantenga presionado @ durante
aproximadamente 2 segundos.

e Sistema de Unidades

‘ Métrico ‘ Imperial

* Temporizador de apagado automatico (ajustable de 1 a 99 minutos)

Presione @ para disminuir el tiempo de apaga-
do automatico o @ para aumentarlo.
(El valor predeterminado es 10 minutos).

¢ Inicio cero/no cero

"
t

-~
Inicio cero :-'j D D 2 Inicio no cero
-,

= A — —
_'.j '-‘.-‘zeno

it
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e Control de crucero

‘ Apagado ‘ Encendido

* Restablecimiento de fabrica

CODIGOS DE ERROR

Mantenga presionado @ durante aproximada-
mente 3 segundos para restablecer todas las configu-
raciones de fabrica.

(@

Mal funcionamiento
del motor

Mal funcionamiento
del acelerador

N
N

Mal funcionamiento
del freno

Mal funcionamiento
del controlador

Mal funcionamiento
de la transmisién de
la pantalla

Proteccion contra
sobrecalentamiento
del motor

A
—

Flashing

Subvoltaje de la
bateria
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AJUSTE DEL FRENO DE DISCO

Para ajustar el cable del freno:

Necesita una llave hexagonal para aflojar el perno de la abrazadera del cable.

« Si el freno de disco se arrastra, deslice el brazo de la abrazadera hacia atras a lo largo
del cable mientras sostiene el cable con una mano. Luego, vuelva a apretar el perno de
la abrazadera del freno.

« Si el freno de disco no funciona de manera eficiente, el cable esta flojo. Debe deslizar el
brazo de la abrazadera hacia adelante a lo largo del cable mientras sostiene el cable con
una mano. Luego, vuelva a apretar el perno de la abrazadera del cable del freno.

Aviso: El freno de disco puede chirriar durante su uso hasta que se adapte al vehiculo.
Esto es normal y no afecta el funcionamiento ni el rendimiento del freno.

Para eliminar el ruido del freno de disco:
Consejos: Para facilitar su manejo, le sugerimos que coloque el scooter sobre el escritorio.

-

o
1. Afloje los dos pernos de montaje de la pinza de freno (no el perno de la abrazadera
del cable).

2. Vuelva a colocar la pinza de freno para asegurarse de que el rotor del freno esté
centrado entre las pastillas de freno.

3. Vuelva a apretar los pernos de montaje.
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BATERIA Y CARGADOR

Cada patinete tiene su propia bateria y cargador. Cada pieza tiene un
numero de serie diferente. No cargue el patinete con cargadores de otras
marcas.

Bateria

» Cargue su scooter después de recibirlo. Es mejor cargar completamente su
scooter antes del primer uso.

» Cargue su scooter al menos una vez al mes. Se dafiara la bateria si no se
carga durante mucho tiempo.

» Reemplace la bateria por una nueva si la autonomia se reduce considerable-
mente con una carga completa.

» La garantia no es valida si la bateria se deforma o si entra agua.

Cargador
» Cuando la bateria esté completamente cargada, el cargador dejara de cargar.

» La garantia no sera valida si el cargador se deforma o entra agua.

Pasos de carga

1.Abra la tapa del puerto de carga, inserte el conector de CC del cargador en
el puerto de carga y el enchufe de CA en una toma de corriente de pared.

2.Una luz indicadora roja significa que el scooter esta en carga y una luz
indicadora verde significa que la carga esta completa.

3.Cargue su scooter en un area fresca, seca y bien ventilada.
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MANTENIMIENTO

Manillar

Afade un poco de lubricante en la parte plegable del manillar cada 6 meses
para mantener el manillar funcionando sin problemas.

Nota: No agregue lubricantes WD-40 al scooter. No agregue ningtn lubricante
en la rueda delantera o trasera.

Neumatico

» Silos neumaticos delanteros y traseros estan dafiados de forma evidente,
reemplacelos a tiempo.

» Revise su scooter cada 3 meses y asegurese de que todos los sujetadores
estén bien apretados.

Freno

» Reemplace las pastillas de freno si el rendimiento de frenado no es lo
suficientemente bueno.

* Revise los frenos antes de cada viaje.

Solucion de problemas generales

Intente resolver el problema usted mismo si el scooter no funciona después de
encenderlo:

» Comprueba si la bateria esta baja.
» Comprueba si las palancas de freno estan en posicion abierta.
» Comprueba si todos los cables estan bien conectados.

Si has probado todas las soluciones y el patinete sigue sin funcionar, no dudes
en contactarnos.
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PARAMETROS

Tamarfo desplegado 49,2*23,6*48,8 pulgadas (125*60*124 cm)

Tamafio plegado 50,8*9,5*18,1 pulgadas (129*24*46 cm)
SCOOTER

Peso neto 60 libras (27 kg)

Capacidad maxima de carga 330 libras (150 kg) *

Velocidad maxima 28 mph (45 km/h)
ACTUACION

Autonomia 37~40 millas (59,5~64,5 km) *
BATERIA Capacidad 48V, 15 Ah
MOTOR Potencia 1.000 W

Entrada CA 100~240 V, 50/60 Hz
CARGADOR Salida CC54,6V,2A

Tiempo de carga 5-7h

Diametro 11 pulgadas
RUEDA

Tipo Neumaticos todoterreno

Delantero Freno de disco con freno electrénico
FRENO

Trasero Freno de disco con freno electrénico

* Acerca de la capacidad de carga maxima: La estructura del patinete esta
disefiada para soportar una carga maxima de 330 libras (150 kg). Se recomienda
una carga del 70 % de la capacidad de carga maxima para disfrutar de la mejor
experiencia de conduccion.

* Acerca de la autonomia: Medida en condiciones de carga completa, una carga
de 154 libras (70 kg), a 77 °F (25 °C), en una carretera plana sin viento y a una
velocidad de 9 mph (15 km/h). La autonomia real variara en funcion de diferentes
factores, como la carga, la humedad, la velocidad del viento y los habitos de uso.

ES 46



GARANTIA

Si alguna de las piezas de la siguiente hoja falla durante el uso normal,
comuniquese con nosotros. Le brindaremos un servicio posventa completo.

Pieza Descrlpcwn Perlodo'de Servicio
de calidad garantia
Motor 2 afos
Controlador 6 meses
Cargador 2 afios
La falla ocurre .
Sin cargo
durante el uso
Bateria normal 6 meses
Pantalla 6 meses
Marco 1 ano

Aviso: Utilice el patinete de forma correcta. La garantia no sera valida si se

producen fallos debido a un uso anormal.
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La garantia deja de ser valida si se produce lo siguiente:
* No se han mantenido de acuerdo con este manual.
» Piezas rotas causadas por acciones peligrosas.

» Desmontaje y montaje por parte de los usuarios o uso de piezas de otras
marcas. Piezas rotas resultantes de accidentes de trafico o impacto de
fuerza externa por parte de los usuarios.

» Entrada de agua y pérdida del numero de serie.
» Piezas rotas causadas por circular por carreteras en mal estado.
» Piezas rotas del scooter de alquiler causadas por fuerza mayor.

CONTACTENOS

Contactenos si experimenta problemas relacionados con la conduccion, el
mantenimiento o fallas con su scooter eléctrico.

& support@iscooterglobal.com

) www.iscooterglobal.com
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